### **REVISED NOTICE AND AGENDA THE BLOOMINGTON COMMON COUNCIL**

### SPECIAL SESSION IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWED (IF NECESSARY) BY A UTILITES AND SANITATION COMMITTEE MEETING

### WEDNESDAY, 25 MARCH 2020 AT 6:30 PM COUNCIL CHAMBERS SHOWERS BUILDING 401 N. MORTON ST.

## I. ROLL CALL

### II. AGENDA SUMMATION

### III. REPORTS

### 1. The Mayor and City Offices

• Update on the City response to the COVID-19 public health emergency

## IV. LEGISLATION FOR FIRST READING AND RESOLUTIONS

1. <u>Ordinance 20-05</u> An Ordinance Authorizing the Refunding of Certain Outstanding Waterworks Revenue Bonds of the City; Authorizing the Issuance of the City of Bloomington, Indiana Waterworks Revenue Refunding Bonds of 2020 to Provide Funds for Such Refunding and the Payment of the Costs Thereof; and Addressing Other Matters Connected Therewith

*Note: This ordinance is being introduced this evening with the possibility that it will be considered for adoption later this same evening.* 

## V. LEGISLATION FOR SECOND READING AND RESOLUTIONS

1. <u>Ordinance 20-05</u> An Ordinance Authorizing the Refunding of Certain Outstanding Waterworks Revenue Bonds of the City; Authorizing the Issuance of the City of Bloomington, Indiana Waterworks Revenue Refunding Bonds of 2020 to Provide Funds for Such Refunding and the Payment of the Costs Thereof; and Addressing Other Matters Connected Therewith

Note: Unanimous consent is necessary for the Council to consider adoption of an ordinance at the same meeting at which it is introduced and at least a 2/3's vote of those present is required for its passage (I.C. 36-6-4-13; BMC 2.04.300).

2. <u>Resolution 20-05</u> A Resolution from the Common Council Requesting the Food and Beverage Tax Advisory Commission to Make a Recommendation for Expenditure of Food and Beverage Tax Revenues

Committee Recommendation

N/A

# VI. COUNCIL SCHEDULE

# VII. ADJOURNMENT

Statement on public meetings during public health emergency

As a result of the Governor's Executive Orders 20-04 and 20-09, the Council and its committees may adjust normal meeting procedures to adhere to guidance provided by state officials. These adjustments may include:

- allowing members of the Council to participate in meetings electronically;

- posting notices and agendas for meetings solely by electronic means (See https://bloomington.in.gov/council);

- using electronic meeting platforms to allow for remote public attendance and participation, when possible;

- encouraging the public to watch meetings via Community Access Television Services broadcast or livestream rather than attending meetings in person, and encouraging remote submissions of public comment; and

- reducing seating capacity for Council meetings to encourage social distancing.

*Please check* <u>https://bloomington.in.gov/council</u> for the most up-to-date information about how the public can access Council meetings during the public health emergency.

(Next page for the Utilities and Sanitation Committee Meeting agenda)

Auxiliary aids are available upon request with adequate notice. Please call (812)349-3409 or e-mail council@bloomington.in.gov.

#### NOTICE AND AGENDA THE BLOOMINGTON COMMON COUNCIL

### UTILITIES AND SANITATION COMMITTEE MEETING IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING (IF NECESSARY) THE SPECIAL SESSION

#### WEDNESDAY, 25 MARCH 2020 COUNCIL CHAMBERS SHOWERS BUILDING, 401 N. MORTON ST.

1. <u>Ordinance 20-05</u> An Ordinance Authorizing the Refunding of Certain Outstanding Waterworks Revenue Bonds of the City; Authorizing the Issuance of the City of Bloomington, Indiana Waterworks Revenue Refunding Bonds of 2020 to Provide Funds for Such Refunding and the Payment of the Costs Thereof; and Addressing Other Matters Connected Therewith

#### Asked to attend: Vic Kelson, Director of Utilities, City of Bloomington Utilities Department

Note: The Utilities Committee may meet tonight to discuss <u>Ordinance 20-05</u>. If <u>Ordinance 20-05</u> is referred to the Committee, the Committee must report back to the Council no later than April 15, 2020. If the Committee fails to report, the Council will consider the Committee to have made no recommendation.

Statement on public meetings during public health emergency

As a result of the Governor's Executive Orders 20-04 and 20-09, the Council and its committees may adjust normal meeting procedures to adhere to guidance provided by state officials. These adjustments may include:

- allowing members of the Council to participate in meetings electronically;

- posting notices and agendas for meetings solely by electronic means (See https://bloomington.in.gov/council);

- using electronic meeting platforms to allow for remote public attendance and participation, when possible;

- encouraging the public to watch meetings via Community Access Television Services broadcast or livestream rather than attending meetings in person, and encouraging remote submissions of public comment; and

- reducing seating capacity for Council meetings to encourage social distancing.

*Please check* <u>https://bloomington.in.gov/council</u> for the most up-to-date information about how the public can access Council meetings during the public health emergency.